

# State of Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection Division of State Police



#### CRIMINAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

			ATING TROOPER  IVE MATTHEW REI	0793	CFS NO. 2300360204	TROOP TROOP K	
LOCATION OF INC	OCATION OF INCIDENT (STREET NAME AND CITY/TOWN ONLY):						
	Columbia 06237						
Other Agency Involved: Rec			Record of Arrest:	Under Investig	gation: Arı	rest Warrant Att	ached: 🗸
VICTIM SECTION							
			VICTIM	SECTION			
			VICTIM  NOT IDENTIFY ANY VICTIM, WITNESS OR CHILD" IN THE NAME FIELD & "AGE" IN D	JUVENILE/CHILD BY N	d is defined in CGS§ 46b-120	0 et.seq.	
		"JUVENILE/C	NOT IDENTIFY ANY VICTIM, WITNESS or	JUVENILE/CHILD BY N	d is defined in CGS§ 46b-120		

#### ARRESTEE SECTION

(DO NOT IDENTIFY ANY JUVENILE/CHILD BY NAME OR ADDRESS- IF JUVENILE/CHILD, WRITE "JUVENILE/CHILD" IN THE NAME FIELD & "AGE" IN DOB FIELD)

NAME	Cranick, Alyson
D.O.B.	5/28/1981
SEX	F
RACE	W
ADDRESS	288 Route 66 Columbia CT 06237 US
AGE ARREST	42
AGE INCIDENT	42
ARREST DATE	11/14/2023
COURT	ROCKVILLE (19)
COURT ADDR	20 Park St, POB 980, Rockville, CT 06066
COURT DATE	11/14/2023
INJURED	NO .
AMBULANCE	NO
HOSPITAL	
CHARGES	



CHARGES	CNTS	BOND TYPE	BOND AMOUNT
1 53-21 Risk Of Injury To Child	3		\$
2 53a-70(a)(2) Sex 1-vctm<13yr Actor>2y Older	2	Surety	\$500,000

BOND WILL BE:

TOTAL:

\$500,000

#### OVERVIEW OF INCIDENT

On September 7, 2023 at approximately 1226 hours, personnel from the Troop K – Colchester barracks responded to the town of Columbia for a report of a sexual assault involving a juvenile male. The criminal investigation developed probable cause to show the arrestee, Alyson Cranick (DOB: 05/28/1981), had sexual intercourse with the victim on multiple occasions in the town of Columbia during July and August of 2022.

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL REQUIRED: INITIALS:/SGT PAUL E PIPER/ ID #: 0188 DATE: 11/14/2023

THIS INFORMATION IS BEING RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT.

THIS INFORMATION IS BEING RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE <u>PREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT.</u>

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON MAJOR CRIMES OR ARRESTS, CONTACT THE DIVISION OF STATE POLICE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE @

PHONE: 860-685-8230

FAX: 860-685 8301



# State of Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection Division of State Police



#### CRIMINAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

#### **OVERVIEW OF INCIDENT**

On November 14, 2023 at approximately 0500 hours, Alyson Cranick turned herself in at the Troop K barracks, where she was taken into custody on the strength of an active arrest warrant issued by GA #19 Rockville JD. Cranick was processed and charged with violating C.G.S. 53a-70(a)(2) Sexual Assault 1st degree (2 counts) and C.G.S. 53-21(a)(2) Injury, or risk of injury to, or impairing morals of, children (3 counts). Cranick was held on a court set \$500,000 cash/surety bond and is scheduled to appear at GA #19 on 11/14/2023 at approximately 0900 hours.

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL REQUIRED: INITIALS: /SGT PAUL E PIPER/ ID #: 0188 DATE: 11/14/2023

THIS INFORMATION IS BEING RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE <u>FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT.</u>
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON MAJOR CRIMES OR ARRESTS, CONTACT THE DIVISION OF STATE POLICE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE @

PHONE: 860-685-8230 FAX: 860-685 8301

#### Disposition date STATE OF CONNECTICUT INFORMATION SUPERIOR COURT JD-CR-71 Rev. 3-11 Agency number Agency name Police Case number CT State Police - Eastern District Major Crime - Troop K 2300360204 Title, Allegation and Counts Residence (Town) of accused State of Connecticut vs. (Name of accused) Docket number Allentown, PA Cranick, Alyson Date of birth Address The undersigned Prosecuting 05/28/1981 933 Hawthorn Road Authority of the Superior Court of the State of Connecticut Geographical Court date To be held at (Town) area number charges that: 19 Rockville Purpose Reason Continued to Count One - Did commit the offense of: Sexual Assault 1st (2 counts) In violation of General Statute number On or about (Date) At (Town) **July 2022 to August 2022** 53a-70(a)(2) Columbia Count Two - Did commit the offense of: Injury, or risk of injury to, or impairing morals of, children (3 counts) On or about (Date) In violation of General Statute number At (Town) Columbia **July 2022 to August 2022** 53-21(a)(2) Count Three - Did commit the offense of: On or about (Date) In violation of General Statute number At (Town) Signed (Prosecuting Authority) Date See other sheet for additional counts **Court Action** (Date) Surety 10 % Election Defendant advised of rights before plea Bond Cash (Date) CT JY (Judge) Seized property inventory number Public defender Bond change Attorney Guardian Plea withdrawn Verdict finding Additional disposition Remit Plea Fine Count Plea date New plea \$ 1 2 \$ 3 Judge Other Court Action Date Bond information Receipt number Cost Forfeiture vacated and bond reinstated Forfeiture vacated Bond forfeited MP NCI Circle one Probation fee - receipt number Circle one Program fee - receipt number Circle one Application fee - receipt number if paid if paid WIQ W I Q Signed (Judge) Prosecutor on original disposition Reporter/monitor on original disposition Signed (Clerk)

### Disposition date STATE OF CONNECTICUT INFORMATION SUPERIOR COURT JD-CR-71 Rev. 3-11 Agency number Agency name Police Case number CT State Police - Eastern District Major Crime - Troop K 2300360204 **Arrest Warrant** Geographical State of Connecticut vs. Cranick, Alyson area number To: Any Proper Officer of the State of Connecticut By Authority of the State of Connecticut, you are hereby commanded to arrest the body of the within-named accused. ("X" all that apply) A. Accused is ordered to be brought before a clerk or assistant clerk of the Superior Court. ☐ B. Accused is not entitled to bail. If A, B or both are checked above, you shall without undue delay bring the arrested person before the clerk or assistant clerk of the Superior Court for the geographical area where the offense is alleged to have been committed, or if the clerk's office is not open, to a community correctional center within said geographical area, or the nearest community correctional center if no such center exists in the geographical area, or to the Correctional Institution, as the case may be. Extradition boundaries established by prosecutor 000 C. Bail set at Nationwide. D. Non-financial conditions of release: E. Conditions of release not determined by court. Name of Judge (Print or type Signed (Judge of the Superior Court) olno By the Court **Return On Arrest Warrant** Town of Geographical **State of Connecticut** area number Rockville Then and there, by virtue of the within and foregoing complaint and warrant, I arrested the body of the within-named accused and read the same in the hearing of said accused, and have said accused here in court for examination. Attest (Officer's signature and Department) CSP-EDMC-K Judge Other Court action Date

ARREST WARRANT APPLICATION	CTATE	OF CONNECTICUT			THE USE OTHY	
D-CR-64b Rev. 3-11 c.G.S. § 54-2a r. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3		PERIOR COURT  www.jud.ct.gov		Supporting Yes	Affidavits sealed	
	Agency name CT State Police - Ea	stern District Major Crime	- Troop	Agency nu	mber	
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) Cranick, Alyson		Residence (Town) of accused Allentown, PA		held at (Town)	Geographical Area number	19
Application For Arrest Warran To: A Judge of the Superior Court	nt					
The undersigned hereby applies for a	warrant for the arrest	of the above-named accuse	ed on the l	basis of the	e facts	

For Court Hoo Only

Affidavit(s) Attached. set forth in the: X Affidavit Below. Type/print name of prospcuting authority Date Signed (Prosecuting authority)

#### **Affidavit**

The undersigned affiant, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. That I, the Affiant, Deteotive Matthew A. Rei #793, being duly sworn, does depose and state that I am a regular sworn member of the Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, Division of State Police, and has been a member of said department since June 2013. This Affiant presently holds the rank of Detective and is assigned to Eastern District Major Crime - Troop K, located in Colchester, CT. At all times mentioned herein, the Affiant was acting as an official member of said department. That, during the course of this Affiant's career, he has conducted numerous investigations that have ultimately resulted in the arrest and conviction of the involved offender(s). The Affiant has received formal training regarding the laws of arrest and laws pertaining to Search and Seizure from The Connecticut State Police Academy and has received specialized training in various areas of investigations and how to process the scenes of such crimes. The following facts and circumstances are stated from personal knowledge, observation, and investigation, as well as, the information received from fellow Troopers/Police Officers acting in their official capacity, and from official police reports.
- 2. That, in accordance with Connecticut General Statute 54-86e, the name and address of the victim is withheld in this affidavit. The victim, an eleven-year-old male at the time of the incidents, with a date of will be referred to as "Victim #1." birth of
- 3. That, on September 7, 2023 at approximately 1226 hours, personnel from the Troop K -Colchester barracks responded to a report of a sexual assault involving a juvenile male that occurred in 2022. Initial investigative efforts revealed Victim #1 disclosed to a relative, Witness #1, he had been in a sexual relationship with the accused, Alyson Cranick (DOB: 05/28/1981), during July and August of 2022.
- 4. That, on September 12, 2023 at approximately 1430 hours, this Affiant attended the forensic interview of Victim #1 at a child friendly location in the Town of Killingly. During the interview, Victim #1

(This is pa	ge 1 of a 5 page Affidavit.)	
Date	1-1-1-	Signed (Affiant)
	10/29/ 2023	Det. Moth 1/2 # 793
	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Jurat	10/29/2023	Sit The Must #167

#### **Finding**

The foregoing Application for an arrest warrant, and affidavit(s) attached to said Application, having been submitted to and considered by the undersigned, the undersigned finds from said affidavit(s) that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed and that the accused committed it and, therefore, that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused.

1000101100			1
Signature VCCOON ROCKWIK II	(Date) 1/3/23	Signed (Judge/Julige Trial Relatee)	Name of Judge / Judge   Trial Referee   Name of Judge / Judge   Trial Referee   Name of Judge   Name of Judge

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk, Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	19
Cranick, Alyson	Allentown, PA	Rockville	Area number	10
Affidavit - Continued	.l. lle evel-tee-like-k"	vitally assaulted!	meant "c	he
disclosed to being "sexually assaulted" by Cranic	ck. He explained that be	was	meant 3	
forced me to insert my penis into her vagina." Vi	cum #1 explained that he	Victim #	f1 reveale	ed
that initially he and Cranick communicated via in	lessage and Snapchat.			
Witness #1 looked through Victim #1's iMessage	e and Snapchat applicati	ons, sne suggesi	ea mey	
communicate on Discord because Witness #1 d	id not look through that.	During the summ	er of 202	2,
Victim #1 started sneaking out of his house arou	ind 1:00am or 2:00am to	meet with Grani	ck. <u>Victim</u>	#1
evoluted that on nights he snuck out to meet C	ranick, she parked her c	ar on his street o	at	
in the town of Columbia, CT. Cranick either	r waited for Victim #1 by	niding benind a l	ousn on a	nt to
neighbor's property or walking up to his house.	After meeting up, Victim mbia, CT. It should b <u>e ki</u>	mown that Victim	#1's stree	et is
	n #1 disclosed that at	he	and Cran	ick
kissed and at they had s	exual intercourse in her			
interview, he described one instance at	in detail. ∖	/ictim #1 recalled	that Crai	nick
drove to around 2:00a/3:00a. There	she kissed Victim #1, too	k her shirt and b	ra off, and	. t
took off Victim #1's shorts and underwear. Cran	ick went into the backse	at of the vehicle	and motio	ned
for Victim #1 to come as well. Cranick took her	shorts and underwear of	f and "took ner no	and on my	) 126
penis and put it in her." Victim #1 described Cra	nick as laying down on t	ne packseat and had sevual interd	course at	as
on top of her. Victim #1 recalled another instance but that he was sitting down in the back	seat of her vehicle and s	the was on top of	him. Vict	im
#1 said he was always fired because he was no	nt aettina enough sleep s	ince ne was sne	aking out	
during the night. Cranick then purchased him ca	affeinated drinks (energy	drinks <u>and soda</u>	) to help h	nim
stay awake Victim #1 explained that Cranick a	ways volunteered to cha	perone		
During these instances, Cranick picked	l Victim #1 up an hour oi	rtwo eari <u>y, when</u>	she and	
Victim #1 spent time alone. On two or three occ	casions, Cranick took Vic	tim #1 to " He descr	in thed that	
Colchester, CT, where they did the "same thing	that nappened at			
Cranick took his pants off, took her top off, they intercourse. They also kissed and he touched h	er breasts under her bra	at that location.	Victim #1	
described other incidents that occurred during	the summer of 2022 rela	ted to his relation	isnip with	
Cranick. He explained that in August 2022, he	was at w	ith Cranick, wher	i sne nau	her
hand on his inner thigh and asked him to do the	e same to her.	observed th		
reported it to the police. Victim #1 described ar	other incident when his	neighbor posted	a picture	OT
Cranick's vehicle on Facebook they felt was su	spicious for being parke	on their street to Cranick also offe	red to him	N/
overnight hours. In addition to purchasing Victivictim #1 an airsoft gun and Apple Airpods. Victim	m #1 callelliated utiliks, tim #1 did not think it wa	es a good idea fo	r Cranick	to
purchase him an airsoft gun because if his par	ents found it. he would n	ot be able to exp	lain how k	oe
purchased it. Cranick gave Victim #1 \$300.00	o purchase the gun inste	ead. Victim <u>#1 re</u> v	vealed tha	at he
only disclosed his sexual relationship with Crai	nick to Witness #1 and h	is therapist,		
(This is page 2 of a 5 page Affidavit.)  Date / / Signature / Sign	iged (Affiant)			
10/25/2023	Not Mostle la 1279	7		
Subscribed and syon topoloro me or journey	ned (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Super	nior Court, Notary Public)		
Reviewed (Prosecutorial Official) Date Re	viewed (Judge/Judge-Trial Referee)		Date /	>/\
(ANN) 11 2 33 L			111/5	17

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)	Geographical	
Name (Last, First, Widdle miliar)				40
Oundals Alson	Allentown, PA	Rockville	Area number	19
Cranick, Alyson	Allelitowii, i A	1.100111111		

#### Affidavit - Continued

5. That, after the forensic interview, this Affiant met with relatives of Victim #1. During that meeting, Witness #1 sent this Affiant three hundred ninety-two (392) screenshots of Discord messages related to conversations between Cranick and Victim #1 from July 16, 2022 to October 14, 2022. This Affiant later reviewed the messages, which revealed they were between Discord username "Razzberry#2560" or "Razzberry" and say well as Victim #1 identifying her as the user, Cranick is believed to be the person communicating as Discord user "Razzbery." The messages revealed many consistencies with Victim #1's forensic interview. They showed that from the beginning of their conversation until September 2022, Cranick encouraged Victim #1 to sneak out almost nightly after his family members had gone to sleep. Cranick also assisted Victim #1 with sneaking out by telling him if any lights were on in his house and reminding him to lock the door or window he had used to get in or out. The messages revealed Victim #1 snuck out of his house on at least fourteen (14) occasions during the overnight hours to meet with Cranick, in addition to meeting up with her during the day. The messages also confirmed that on multiple occasions Cranick purchased Victim #1 caffeinated drinks to help him stay awake at night. Cranick told Victim #1 he should come home with her, suggested he shower with her, that she wanted Victim #1 in bed laying on top of her, and that she wished she was home alone so they could be there together. Cranick also sent Victim #1 a picture of a letter beaded bracelet she made for him with the acronym "BFFFLWB." Victim #1 later explained that Cranick told him "BFFFLWB" meant "Best Friends for Life with Benefits." In the Discord messages, Cranick tald Victim #1 not to tell anybody it was about her and if somebody asked, tell them it meant "Best Friends Forever for Life We're Better." The messages showed numerous instances when Cranick then tried to persuade Victim #1 to dy and emotionally manipulate him into spending mo
VICTIM #1's street. During his forensic interview, victim #1 revealed Charles was not being nonest with

(This is pag	ge 3 of a 5 page Affidavit.)		
Date	10/29/2023	Signed (Affiant) Worth D. = 753	
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (D.	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)	****
Reviewed (P		Reviewed Judge Judge Tria Referee	Date /3 / J 3
	1 /		

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.cl.gov

		Louisia ha hald at (Tarren)		
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)  Cranick, Alyson	Residence (Town) of accused Allentown, PA	Rockville	Geographical Area number	19
Affidavit - Continued		.1		
Witness #2 and the truth was that she had taken	Victim #1 to	, where they	sat	
and kissed. On it was report	ed to the State Police by			_
that had observed	I Cranick acting flirtation	s with Victim #1	while at	
The Discord messages showed	that on July 26, 2022, C	Cranick and Victir	n #1 made	
plans to meet at	/, Cranick messaged Vic	ctim #1 on Discor	d and said	,
"Hey, if anyone asks, I was down at	ing with some other adu	ılt and you asked	for my he	p.
K?" The messages showed that by September 3	s, 2022, Victim #1 refuse	ed to sneak out to	see Cran	ICK
due to being woken up early every day for school	ol, which was consistent	with what he me	intioned au	iring
his forensic interview. On September 9, 2022, C	ranick messaged victim	i #1 and told nillij I. Mictim #1 refus	ed to meet	un
she bought him from an airsoft website with Cranick and explained around this time he is	ne sem her had arrived	ı. Victiiii #1 feids N In Victim #1's f	orensic	up
interview, he explained he got hurt playing	and was using	as an excuse as	s to why he	غ
could not meet with her. On October 10, 2022, \	/ictim #1 told Cranick. "s	stop messaging r	ne to come	3
talk." The last message in the conversation was	s on October 14, 2022, v	when Cranick me	ssaged Vid	ctim
#1, but he never responded.	, ,			
6. That, on September 12, 2023, Detectives from	om Eastern District Majo	or Crime met with	Cranick a	t her
residence and spoke to her about the accusation	ns made by Victim #1. [	During the interview	ew, Cranici	K
denied initiating any sexual contact with Victim #	#1. She downplayed any	y inappropriate re	easoning fo	r
communicating with Victim #1 and explained sh	e was "trying to comfort	him because he	Is scared"	oid
related to family issues. When asked if the mes	sages were flirtatious or	sexual in nature	, Cranick s	aiu
she did not mean for them to come across that	way and that she is just	not remember th	e usernam	ie.
admitted to previously having a Discord account When directly asked if she used "Razzberry" as	her username she said	she did not rem	ember and	l "it
could have been."	ner asemanie, sne sak	a one are not rom	0,,,,,,	
Could have been.				
7. That, on September 27, 2023, this Affiant re	eceived medica	ıl records related	to Victim #	‡1's
8. That, on October 12, 2023 at approximately	1755 hours. Detectives	from Eastern Dis	strict Major	
Crime met with Victim #1 and his parents for a	follow up interview. Thro	oughout the inter	view, Victir	n
#1's responses were consistent with information	n disclosed during his fo	rensic interview	and reveal	ed in
his Discord messages with Cranick. Victim #1 c	lisclosed that he had se	xual intercourse	with Cranic	ck at
ρr				
(This is page 4 of a 5 page Affidavit.)	ned (Affiant)			
10/29/2013	Det. Mostalle 17	43		
Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)  Sign	ned (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Supe	A Stra		
Jurat 10/34/3013  Reviewed (Prosecutorial Official) Date Rev	riewed (Judge/Judge Trial Referee)	#147	Date /	
Reviewed (Prosecutoria) Official)		·	11/3	1/2

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

Jurat

Reviewed (Prosecutorial Official)

10/29/20 23

## STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

.G.S. § 54-2a r. Bk. Sec, 36-1, 36-2, 36-3		.jud.ct.gov			
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) Cranick, Alyson	I .	esidence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (To	Geographical Area number	19
Affidavit - Continued in Columbia, Colchester, CT on two (2) occasion described that he went to 1:00p and 5:00p), prior to Cranick	with Cr <u>anic</u>	nd of July 2022 a	nd the end of Aug luring the afternoo	in ust 2022. He n (between	e
<ol> <li>That, after speaking with Victim</li> <li>monthly statements from Victim statement of June 10, 2022 to July cell phone and Cranick's cell phon August 9, 2022 "Talk Activity" show cell phone, to include six calls beto</li> </ol>	n#1's cellular ph 9, 2022 "Talk A e, all after 10:54 wed sixteen (16)	one plan, to includ ctivity" showed the om. The monthly s calls between Vic	de call logs. The m ree (3) calls betwe statement of July ′	nonthly en Victim#1 10, 2022 to	i's
10. That, based upon the aforement believe and does believe that Alys residing in Allentown, Pennsylvani Statutes. This Affiant respectfully i	on Cranick (DOE ia, has committed	3: 05/28/1981), a s d crimes in violatio	white female last k on of the Connecti	known to be	se to
			t		
(This is page 5 of a 5 page Affidavit.)	Signed	1 /4 / `1)	u 243	A LO STAN	
Subscribed and gworn to before me on (Da	nte) Signed (		743 f Superior Court, Notary Public,	)	

red (Judge/Judge Trial Referee)